

No. 20-1163

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

GLoucester County School Board, PETITIONER

v.

GAVIN GRIMM, RESPONDENT

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF PENNSYLVANIA STUDENTS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RANDALL L. WENGER  
*Counsel of Record*

CHERYL LYNN ALLEN

JEREMY L. SAMEK

JANICE MARTINO-GOTTSHALL

Independence Law Center

23 N. Front Street, First Fl

Harrisburg, PA 17101

(717) 657-4990

[rwenger@indlawcenter.org](mailto:rwenger@indlawcenter.org)

ANDREA L. SHAW

Law Office of

Andrew H. Shaw, P.C.

2011 W. Trindle Rd.

Carlisle, PA 17013

(717) 243-7135

[andrea@ashawlaw.com](mailto:andrea@ashawlaw.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Students suffer when privacy facilities are opened to members of the opposite sex ..... 5

II. Sex-separated facilities are justified by the school’s interest in protecting its students’ bodily privacy..... 14

III. Sex-separated facilities are justified by the school’s interest in protecting its students from sexual harassment..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	4, 9, 19, 22
<i>Brannum v. Overton Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 612 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15, 18, 19
<i>City of Phila. v. Pa. Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 300 A.2d 97 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973) .....	16
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	20
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	20, 21
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	15, 18
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Forts v. Ward</i> , 621 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	15

<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	17
<i>People v. Grunau</i> , No. H015871, 2009 WL 5149857, *3 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2009).....	16, 17
<i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. #1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	14
<i>St. John’s Home for Children v. W. Va. Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 375 S.E.2d 769 (W. Va. 1988).....	15
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 340 P.3d 979 (Wash. App. 2014) .....	15
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	17, 22
<i>York v. Story</i> , 324 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1963).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. §1681 .....	3, 20
20 U.S.C. §1686 .....	19
Public School Code of 1949, 24 P.S. §7-740.....	7

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. §106.33 ..... 2, 3, 19

**Other Authorities**

Ferdinand Schoeman, *Adolescent Confidentiality  
and Family Privacy*, in PERSON TO PERSON 213,  
219 (George Graham & Hugh Lafollette eds., 1989)  
..... 16

Samuel T. Summers, Jr., *Keeping Vermont's Public  
Libraries Safe: When Parents' Rights May Preempt  
Their Children's Rights*, 34 VT. L. REV. 655, 674  
(2010)..... 16
